
 Exhibit No.:  
 Issues: Transportation Service-Internal; 
  Deferred Carrying Cost Balance; 
  Gas Supply Realignment Costs 
 Witness: Annell G. Bailey 
 Sponsoring Party: MoPSC Staff 
 Type of Exhibit: Rebuttal Testimony 
 Case No.: GR-2001-388 
 Date Testimony Prepared: January 30, 2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

UTILITY SERVICES DIVISION 
 
 
 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 
 
 

OF 
 
 

ANNELL G. BAILEY 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, L.P. 
 

CASE NO. GR-2001-388 
 
 
 
 
 

Jefferson City, Missouri 
January 2003 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. GR-2001-388

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
ss.

COUNTY OF COLE

	

)

OFTHE STATE OF MISSOURI

AFFIDAVIT OF ANNELL G. BAILEY

Annell G. Bailey, being of lawful age, on her oath states : that she has participated in the
preparation of the following Rebuttal Testimony in question and answer form, consisting of

J`

	

pages to be presented in the above case; that the answers in the following Rebuttal
Testimony were given by her ; that she has knowledge of the matters set forth in such
answers ; and that such matters are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

	

day ofJanuary 2003 .

TON] M . CHARLTON
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF COLE
My Commission Expires December 28, 2004

In the Matter of Southern Missouri Gas )
Company, L.P .'s Purchased Gas Adjustment )
Factors to be Reviewed in its 1999-2000 and )
2000-2001 Actual Cost Adjustment )



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

ANNELL G. BAILEY 

SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, L.P. 

CASE NO. GR-2001-388 

 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE – INTERNAL ..................................................................... 1 

DEFERRED CARRYING COST BALANCE......................................................................... 3 

GAS SUPPLY REALIGNMENT COSTS ............................................................................... 4 

 

i 



 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

OF 

ANNELL G. BAILEY 

SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, L.P. 

CASE NO. GR-2001-388 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 

A. Annell G. Bailey, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 

A. I am a Regulatory Auditor in the Procurement Analysis Department of the 

Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission). 

Q. Are you the same Annell G. Bailey who filed direct testimony in this case? 

A. Yes. 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 

A. The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to respond to the direct testimony of 

Southern Missouri Gas Company (SMGC or Company) witness Scott F. Klemm in the three 

areas that he discussed: 1) Transportation Service – Internal; 2) Deferred Carrying Cost 

Balance; and 3) Gas Supply Realignment Costs. 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE – INTERNAL 18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Page 1 

Q. What was the basis of your recommended adjustment to decrease the firm 

sales Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) balance by $105,809 to include revenues for 

Transportation Service – Internal at the amount the revenues would have been if the gas had 

been sold at the authorized Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) adjusted rate? 



Rebuttal Testimony of 
Annell G. Bailey 

A. The Company sold natural gas in violation of its tariff.  Please refer to the 

rebuttal testimony of Staff witness James M. Russo for details on tariff authorization issues.  

In the absence of any tariff or rate schedule authorizing “Transportation Service – Internal” it 

was reasonable to impute the PGA/ACA revenues as if the existing tariff had been followed.  

Specifically, I used The Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.C. Schedule of Rates for 

Natural Gas Service, 9

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

th revised Sheet No. 27, effective February 2001 until cancelled 

October 1, 2001.  That sheet is attached to this testimony as Schedule 1. 

Q. What effect would this adjustment have on the Company’s other customers? 

A. This adjustment would reduce the amount of the ACA balance that the 

Company could collect from its customers in the future.  It would, therefore, prevent other 

customers from subsidizing the unauthorized low rates that were offered to the two 

“Transportation Service – Internal” customers.  

Q. Did you consider the $39,987 that, according to Mr. Klemm’s testimony, was 

contributed to recovery of the ACA balance by the two “Transportation Service – Internal” 

customers? 

A. Yes.  That amount is shown on my computation, which was attached as 

Schedule 1 to my direct testimony filed on January 9, 2003.  That schedule also shows that if 

the gas had been sold to those two customers at tariff-authorized rates, the contribution 

would have been $142,825 instead of $39,987.   The difference, adjusted for theoretical 

refunds of $2,971, is the amount of my proposed adjustment of $105,809. 

Page 2 

Q. Did you make alternative computations to show the impact if these two 

industrial customers had left the SMGC system or reduced their throughput?  



Rebuttal Testimony of 
Annell G. Bailey 

A. I considered such computations but would have had to base them on 

guesswork and conjecture about an infinite number of imagined actions and reactions on the 

part of the Company and the two customers.  Ultimately, it seemed best to adjust the ACA 

balance for the known quantity of gas that was actually sold, using the known and 

documented rates authorized by the tariff. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

DEFERRED CARRYING COST BALANCE 6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Q. Did the Company’s original filing include an amount for the Deferred 

Carrying Cost Balance (DCCB)? 

A. No.  Staff proposed a DCCB adjustment, which proved to be to the 

Company’s benefit.  Mr. Klemm’s testimony proposed a recalculation to increase the amount 

that it can collect from its customers beyond the $2,024 that the Staff proposed. 

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Klemm’s recalculation of the DCCB? 

Page 3 

A. No.  In calculating the Company’s average cost of gas, Mr. Klemm eliminated 

the gas sold to the two “Transportation Service – Internal” customers.  This increases the 

amount of DCCB imputed interest that the Company wants to collect from its other 

customers.  Staff’s position is that all customers should share equally in the Company’s gas 

costs and savings, if any.  Therefore, all gas should be included in the calculation of the 

Company’s average cost when it computes the DCCB interest that its customers should pay.  

It could be argued that the imputed billed sales volumes associated with “Transportation 

Service – Internal” should be included in the revenue side of the DCCB calculation.  The 

Staff’s calculation is conservative when viewed in this light.  Greater revenues in the DCCB 

would simply show a greater amount of interest due to the customers.   



Rebuttal Testimony of 
Annell G. Bailey 

Q. Mr. Klemm also adjusted for the gas Williams retains as a fuel charge and for 

the conversion from million British thermal units (MMBtu) to hundred cubit feet (Ccf).  Can 

you comment on those changes? 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

A. Yes.  The Staff has included fuel in its calculation of actual gas costs since the 

Staff has summed all the invoices related to the Company’s purchase of gas.  Fuel retained 

by Williams would show up in both the numerator (invoices, in dollars) and the denominator 

(volumes purchased in MMBtus) of the “actual annualized unit cost of gas.”  Since 

Mr. Klemm has not provided the underlying support for his adjustments from MMBtu to Ccf, 

the Staff has requested this additional information and will review it when it is received. 

GAS SUPPLY REALIGNMENT COSTS 10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Klemm’s statement that the Company should be 

allowed to recover $113,512 of Gas Supply Realignment Costs paid to Williams’ Pipeline 

from May 1996 to September 1998? 

A. No.  Those costs are related to prior ACA periods.  They were never included 

in the current or any prior ACA case.  The first mention of them was in SMGC’s Response to 

Staff Recommendation, dated November 25, 2002. 

Q. Are ACA cases still open for the period between May 1996 and September 

1998? 

Page 4 

A. No.  Case No. GR-96-85, for the 1995-1996 ACA period was closed on 

January 9, 1998.  Case No. GR-97-234, for 1996-1997 was closed on February 8, 1999.  Case 

No. GR-99-178, for 1997-1998 was closed on March 27, 2000.  Case No. GR-2000-288, for 

1998-1999 was closed on December 23, 2000. 



Rebuttal Testimony of 
Annell G. Bailey 

Page 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Q. Is it the policy of the Commission to reopen prior year cases to consider 

evidence that was not presented at the proper time? 

A. No.  The policy of finality was established in In the matter of United Cities 

Gas Company’s proposed revisions to the purchased gas adjustment clause reflecting 

recovery of take-or-pay costs and determination of purchased gas adjustment proration in 

the Neelyville District, 30 Mo. P.S.C. (N.S.) 523 (Case No. GR-90-233, April 5, 1991.)  A 

copy of the Report And Order from that case is attached to this rebuttal testimony as 

Schedule 2. 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 

A. Yes. 



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (cont.)

GS

rrr3

As provided in this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause, the following adjustment(s) per Ccf will be made to the
basic natural gas service schedules:

Actual

	

Unscheduled

Schedule

LVS

CANCFI1.Fh

OCT 0 1 2001

to* Rs a~
P;rbiic Ser.-ce Comntrsslur

MmI SOIR~
The TOP Factor and the demand or reservation of the PGC portion factor, as provided

	

eet

	

o .

	

shall also apply
to all Ccfs delivered to transportation customers.

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

DATE OF ISSUE

	

January 16, 2001

	

DAhEEFFECTIVE

	

Februar , 1, 2001
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

Tom M. Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale Ste . 385, Tulsa, OK 74137
name of officer

	

title

	

address

Schedule t

FORM NO. 13 P .S .C . No . I (origlnaf) Sheet No- 27
9th (revised) -

Cancelling P.S.C- MO No. I (originat) Street No . 27
8th (revised)

All Communities and Rural Areas
Southern Missouri Gas Company L.P . For Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town or City

Purchased
Gas Cost

Cost
Adjustment Refunds

Filing
Adjustment (UFA)

TOP
Factor

Total
PGA

.7934 .0634 ( .0079) .0500 °989

.7934 .0634 ( .0079) .0500 0 .8989



30 Mo'.,p

arges had been mimed^il.tartment at 5355 Pershii &+t
incorrectly, that the late'not to his previous diap'titgj;ommission is of the opimptjvhich Respondent carried 'opais that Complalr' atantg

are not supported bythe_:an notd'etermine why :
f $293.64 worth of elect
opinion that the unusi
rnctioning heater, were P_s that Complainant his .ficily he did not use, orwas du
ricity .
egarding UE's hostility,
legal charge against R.
that it has in excess of-l

;'09U;tilure to prevailonthe tneiita of,
t that Mr. Margulis has, ttf sota,.ng of occurrences, begintting'q
t largely vacant and without irk
terminate his electric services;;.̀
nts caused Complainant coiuidec:
hich Company'scounsel sawfdto``
anon.
:ommission is ofthe opinion.
puled electric bills in the miin__
eld responsible for latechargesof
i Complainant shall entei'ittto:h
a be paid (a) overa period oftime,
lump sum, in which case pa;

of this order. The Commission,a
ing termination notices whenity
which should be reviewed.

rtain this complaint by viifue;`of
es, in part, that the Commissioiiii
he rotes, charges oradsofutief
td to ascertain, after a hearing;
nreasonable or in violation ofinp ;
ch complaints are providedbythe
ig complaints.

u,tnstances wherein a complainant alleges that a regulated utility is violating
..

Via, ts own tariff, or is otherwiseengaging in unjust or unreasonableactions,i
j� ;rtienn ofproofat hearing rests with complainant. See: Michaelson v. Wolj,
,g;W.2d 918, 924 (Mo. 1953) and Famham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo.
r,. , .
Ttie Commission concludes that Complainant Sheldon Margulis has not, for

lessons stated in the Findings ofFad, successfully discharged his burden of
ofagainst Respondent Union Electric Company.
its, therefore,

'ORDERED: 1 . That the complaint filed by Sheldon Margolis on Septemer 21, 1990,
the Union Electric Company be hereby dismissed.

tORDERED:1. That UnionElectric Company's demandfor $50 .17 in late charges owingon
electric bills referenced above, or for any additional late charges accruing therefrom,

ayved pursuant to this Report and Order"
ORDERED: 3. That this Report and Order shall become effective on April 26, 1991 .
teinmeier, Chm., Mueller, Rauch, McClure and Letsch-Roderique, CC.,

(G~ncur .

Idthe matter of United Cities Gas Company'sproposed revisions to
the purchased gas adjustment clause reflecting recovery of take-
or-pay costs and determination of purchased gas adjustment
proration in the Neelyville District.'

Care No. GR-9'o-233
Decided April S. 1991

Cs §22. Rates §§63,113 . Tariffs which have been superseded by subsequent tariffs become
mom.

CO §22. Rates§§63,113. Whereno live issue remainsasto theproprietyofa tariff it is beyond
the Commission's power to make a pure declaration of law as to the possible propriety of the
I~ l ngtmge in the superseded tariff.
Aewunting §47 . Gas§22. Rates§§71,101,113. Recovery ofa specific cost ina previous period71,

-due to the mismatch of costs and revenue constitutes retroactive ratemakfng. Therefore, a
%'.company is notpermitted to recover a spec gascost incurred in agiven period aftertheACA
!,: ~4&or for that period has been made permanent .

	

-

_;

_

~M11CComminion, in an order issued April 23,1991 denied a rtbeadngin this®se. Thisonehu beenappeakd . See
Cm Cans page.



524

	

UNITED CITIES GAS

APPEARANCES :

Gary W. Duffy, Attorney at Law, Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C. _`,"
P.O . Box 456, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0456, for United Cities' Gae:"
Company . rt~

Lewes R. Mills, Jr., First Assistant Public Counsel, Office of the Pub6e'
Counsel, P.O . Box 7800, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for Office ofthe Putihef"
Counsel and the Public.

	

, s

	

.
William M. Shansey, Assistant General Counsel, Missouri Public Service-

Commission, P.O . Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for Staff of the'
Missouri Public Service Commission.

HEARING EXAMINER: Beth ODonnell

	

,-

REPORT AND ORDER
Procedural History

30 Mo . P.S.C . (NA

On March 12, 1990, United Cities Gas Company (United or Company) filed
tariff sheets with a requested effective date of May 1, 1990, which proposed t0=
allow Company to include take-or-pay (TOP) costs in their actual cost adjiut=ti`
ment (ACA) computation which were invoiced and paid during periods prioito.
the Commission's decision allowing recovery of TOP costs through the pur"
chased gas adjustment (PGA) and ACA mechanism. Company extended tfie'.°r
effective date of the proposed tariff several times finally extending it to June30, .
1990.

On April 11, 1990, the Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel) filed A
motion to suspend theproposed tariff. On June 19, 1990, the Commission's Staff _
(Staff) filed a memorandum in this case recommending that the Commission'=' .
suspend this tariff.

On June 26, 1990, the Commissionsuspended the proposed tariff for 120daYV
to October 28, 1990. On October 17, 1990, the Commission issued an oideE"
establishing a procedural schedule . Testimony was prefiled by the parties and a r
hearing was held January 8, 1991, at which prefiled testimony was received.,At .-."
the hearing the parties agreed that there remained no factual issuesinthecaseaud;
proposed that the parties brief the Commission as to the legal questions at issue.:-
Briefs were subsequently filed pursuant to the schedule as amended.

Findings of Fact
The Missouri Public Service Commission, having considered all the tempo-, ;

tent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, makes the following fradr
ings of fact .

	

,=r
The language to which Staff and Public Counsel object in this case:S_

contained in a tariff filed by Company on March 12, 1990, and subseq~~~~ ;
suspended by the Commission on June 26, 1990 . On June 11, 1990, CO Y.
filed an alternative tariff sheet omitting the language to which Staff and Iwb~c.
Counsel objected . On June 29, 1990, the Commission approved this ahem*
tariff which omitted the language objected to by Staff and Public Counsek

!.,.,Y

;Schedule 2-2

"From these fat-
lane 26, 1990, whi :'1-1
objected and abou'
'h Cii bteommsson, :
1990, and subseque:
fo e, the Commissin,
propriety of which t

any filed tl
aver in rates $16,'

tiedpaid to intersw:
988-1989 ACA p'-

jieyments made be `~:
'Commission had n
ablein the rates of r
"Y" TheCommissia-
hUy30,1989,that to
.-iota- basis sub,;,
GC-89-85, et al . Th -
GC-89-85, et al . effc=
gates of local distriL

Company state;
Rfund and, there&.-
`ACA period on Jw
subsequently closet: i
(un made Compan,'
lionofits Staff. On N
beat issue in this pro
'A ;.In the alternate%_ .
Pprove this tariff,

116,099.58 . Company
h!'aposed this tariff iF

argues that the Coi -
say's expenditure of

before the ACA aur!lr
4UPPosed failure is ti_"
;'Company furthc_
for to the close of th
milted to recovea
Familiar and Comp,
+instances.
,Company also s .
`Wed in rates, tb

incurred purse
m!nission (FERC,
h trapping is inef=





526

Mississippi Power & Light v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 345 (1988). In
addition, Company argues that recovery of this amount would not constitute a
collateral attack on the ACA case which reviewed Company's 1988-1989 ACA
period (GR-90-21) nor a violation ofthe finality of closed ACA periods because .
this cost was not addressed at all either during that ACA period, or during ttie
audit of that ACA period or in the case reviewing that ACA period.

Finally, Company contends that Staffs argument is specious that including .
this amount in Company's ACA factor would reduce Company's incentive to
find and include all appropriate gas costs on a timely basis because Company9 "
failure to include this amount until later lost Company the time value of

the

money .
Staff warns that, ifthe Commission permits recovery ofthis sum, it will have'

the effect ofplacing upon Staffa duty to warn companies of possible filing errors ,'
and oversights thereby, in the future, shiftingthe responsibility for therecoveryof .
their costs from thecompanies where it now lies to the Staff. Stafffurther arpes '
that the close of United's 1988-1989 ACA audit case did not represent a Staff . ti'.
imposed deadline for seeking the recovery of gas costs during that period but',
rather represented part of the carefully crafted PGA/ACA mechanism which .

	

:,
permits companies to recover actual gas costs without engaging in impermissible
retroactive ratemaking and without experiencing regulatory lag.

Staffpoints out that Company had the opportunity to amend its ACAfactor
between the time in October of 1989 when the Commission decided that TOP - :
costs may be recovered by local distribution companies and the close ofCorn-'
pany's 1988-1989 ACA audit case in March of 1990 . Finally, Staffpoints outthat, .
the case cited by Company to support its argument that it should be permittedto : :.
recover the amount because the procedure was new and unfamiliar is not --'
persuasive since that case (CaseNo. GR-89-48)dealt with a questionofprudeng
while this case concerns the finality of a closed ACA period .

Public Counsel responds to Company's arguments by pointing out that the
Supreme Court case dealing with the trapping of federally-approved costs by a.

state commission, Mississippi Power & Light, op . cit., did not deal with PR- -"
viously incurred costs but rather dealt with a projected test year and curre°~ :
FERC-approved rates .

	

- ..
The Commission determines that the Company should not be permitted to ,`

recover the $16,099.58 in a subsequent ACA period . Company had ample ~' "
after the Commission's decision allowing recovery of TOP costs to inch* 1
$16,099.58 in the costs reviewed during the 1988-1989 ACA audit period."T~;
Commission's decision on recoveryofTOP costs becameeffectiveon October3~,
1989 and the review of the ACA audit of Company's gas costs for the p~0

. ,
,

1988-1989 ended with the closing of Case No. GR-90-21 on March 30,1990-
Company willnot be permitted to recover these costs afterthe ACAfactorfof.~:^

a given period is made permanent . This approach is necessary so thatactualcosc~j:. ,
adjustments become final . Such factors should not be indefinitely readjusted foF.,t

Petiid_
costs Company later finds it wishes to recover. The termination of tha

foes not represent an an
date necessary to effects

Whether the $16,09
ACA period is not the a..
eosts later discovered to
in future ACA factors a

Nor can Staffs failu
etnd or forego their reco ,

is not Staffs responsil
responsibility rests witl
�period does not rest ul
involving equity law . N(
s_sbsts be the basis forfor
ii not a question of pru
imprudence .
one Commission d4

instance of unlawful tr
°wholesale rate . Mississl,
tdence, the Commission
'inthe audit figures befo,
lisiue in this case is not
,submit gas costs in a tin

The Missouri Public
eions of law .

Company is subjec
s~hapiers 386 and 393, 1

=, The Commission ha
;safe has been supersede,
~byhae Commission. Ta
become moot. State ex

'--&W-2d 882, 884-885 (h
that there is no tariff re
:Commission must deter
Gve issue remains as to t
^'4ters to make a pure
nguageinthesupersed

;f4lilic Service Commis.
"

	

~In addition to the G I
!ec'very of the sum Cor
~~°wing recovery of tlu
-long. Recovery of a s
Wsts and revenue cosst
?urners Council ofMiss



30 Mo. PS.C;(p:

-e, 487 U.S . 345 (1988); 4
nt would not constituteampany's 1988-1989 ,

ACA _.sad ACA periods beta ;&,,
CA period, or during

	

.

t ACA period .
is specious that induditigs
Company's inantivrto

basis because Compai,jr
ny the time value of.the :

y ofthis sum, it wtjl have'
es ofpossible filing errors .'.
sibilityfortherecovery'of ~,
itaff. Stafffurtherat":'
lid not represent a .Sia,ff
s during that period - but -
ACA mechanism which .
agatpngm impermissible
atory lag .
to amend its ACA factor'
ission decided that TOP..,
s and the close of Com=
ally, Staffpoints out that `
it should be permitted to,' ;
and unfamiliar is not

h a question ofprudence
xiod .
by pointing out that the
toy-approved costs by-#
did not deal with pro-
d test year and current .- "̀

Schedule 2-5

30 Mo. P.S.C . (N.S .)
UNITED CITIES GAS

	

527

does not represent an artificial deadline imposed bythe whim ofStaffbut rather a
date necessary to effectuate finality.

Whether the $16,099 .58 was considered during the review ofthe 1988-1989
ACA period is not theaspect offinality that is pertinent. The question is whether
costs laterdiscovered to havebeen incurred duringthat period should be included
in future ACA factors ad infinitum. The Commission believes they should not .

Nor can Staffs failure to warn Companyto recover all costs by the period's
end orforego theirrecovery, be areason to impair thisprinciple offinality . First,
it is not Staffs responsibility to see to the recovery of Company's gas costs . This
responsibility rests with Company. Second, the finality of the end of an ACA
period does not rest upon the good conduct of Staff. This is not a situation
involving equity law. Nor can Company's inexperience with the recovery ofTOP
costs be thebasis forforgiving the oversight and allowing the recovery.Theissue
is not a question of prudence where circumstances might leaven a judgment of
imprudence.

The Commission does not view the disallowance of this $16,099 .58 as an
instance of unlawful trapping by a state commission of a FERC-mandated
wholesale rate. Mississippi Power & Light, op. cit . Absent a showing of impru-
dence, theCommission would have allowed these costs ifthey had beenincluded
in the audit figures before the fixing ofthe 1988-1989 ACA factor. The matter at
issue in this case is not the recoverability of the $16,099.58 but the necessity to
submit gas costs in a timely fashion.

Conclusions of Law

The Missouri Public Service Commission has arrived atthefollowing conclu-
sions of law .

Company is subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission pursuant to
Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo 1986, as amended.

The Commission has found that the tariff which the parties address in this
case has been superseded by a subsequent tariff filed by Company and approved
by the Commission. Tariffs which have been superseded by subsequent tariffs
become moot. State ex ref. Missouri Public Service Company v. From, 627
S.W.2d 882, 884-885 (Mo. App . 1981) . Therefore, the Commission concludes
that there is no tariff remaining at issue in this case the propriety of which the
Commission must determine. TheCommission further concludes that, where no
live issue remains as to the propriety ofthis tariff, it is beyond the Commission's
powers to make a pure declaration of law as to the possible propriety of the
languagein the superseded tariff. Stareexref. Kansas Power & Light Companyv.
Public Service Commission, 770 S .W.2d 740, 742 (Mo . App. 1989) .

In addition to the Commission's findings as to the impropriety of permitting
recovery of the sum Company seeks in this case, the Commission concludes that
allowing recovery of this sum would constitute impermissible retroactive rate-
making. Recovery of a specific cost in a previous period due to the mismatch of
costs and revenue constitutes retroactive ratemaking. State ex ref. Utility Con-
sumers Council ofMissouri, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 585 S.W.2d 41,

uld not be permitted to
impany had ample time,.'
OP costs to include the`<.
ACA audit period. The
effective on October 31, :
gas costs for the period'
(on March 30, 1990.
afterthe ACA factorfor-
ssary so that actualcost
3efmitely, readjusted for
nination of that period::



528

	

CHARITON VALLEY TELEPHONE
30 Mo. P.S.C . (N .S.)

59 (Mo. banc 1979) (UCCM). The period is over for auditing the over or under
recovery of costs and using that audit to set prospective rates .

It is, therefore,
ORDERED: 1 . That the request of United Cities Gas Company to recover 516,099,58 of

takeor-pay (TOP) costs paid diving Company's 1988-1989 actual cost adjustment (ACA)
period be denied hereby.

ORDERED:2. That this Report andOrdershall become effective on the 16th dayof April,

Steinrneier, Chm., Mueller, Rauch and McClure, CC., concur and certify
compliance with the provisions of Section 536.080, RSMo 1986 .

In the matter of the community optional service tariffs of Chariton
Valley TelephoneCorporation, et al ., (seven other companies).'

Care Noa. TR-91-9 and TR-91-134
Decided Aprd26.1991

Rates §§1, 65, 67. Tariffs should not contain an intercompany compen,ation plan coveringth6 . ~.
division of revenues between companies jointly providing a service, but the plan should be '.
contained in contracts sincethem is no utilitycustomer relationship involved and themethod of ,-
dividing revenues has no effect on the nature ofthe revenue provided northe rate paid by the`�
customer.
APPEARANCES :

Craig S. Johnson, Attorney at Law, Stockard, Andereck, Hauck, SharpA~,
Evans, 301 East McCarty Street, P. O . Box 1280, Jefferson City, Missgiln
65102-1280, for Chariton Valley Telephone Corporation, Choctaw Telephone,
Company, Green Hills Telephone Corporation, KLM Telephone Company:'
Mid-Missouri Telephone Company, MoKan Dial, Inc ., Northeast Missoiui:'
Rural Telephone Company and Wheeling Telephone Company.

Thomas A. Grimaldi, Senior Attorney, 5454 West 110th Street, Overland`
Park, Kansas 66211, for United Telephone Company of Missouri.

Valerie F. Boyce, Attorney at Law, Ivester, Skinner & Camp, P.A ., 111Z.
Center Street, Suite 1200, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201, for ALLTEL Msssoud"
Inc ., Citizens Telephone Company, New London Telephone Company,Orchams
Farm Telephone Company and Stoutland Telephone Company.

	

""
W. R. England, III, Attorney at Law, Brydon, Swearengen & England,W

P.O. Box 456, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0456, for Bourbeuse Telephone'
Company, Contel of Missouri, Inc ., Contel System of Missouri, Inc.Jest
Missouri Telephone Company, Fidelity Telephone Company, GTE PfQ Y,

`Thu cauhas been appealed . See Coan Caw page.

Schedule 2-6

Incorporated, Missc
Company, d/b/a Cr

William H. Kea.
Indiana 46074, for C

Katherine C. Sw,
630, St. Louis, Misses

Randy Bakewell
'Mii 65ssour102, for t

Robert J. Hack, .
Missouri 65102, for t

Hearing Examin

On June 13,1990 ,
i1M tariffs proposint
tariff to include Ian,'

:Tent applicable to C
~~ombines to provide t)`end by order dated J
`ode irrssued August
1991 .

':' Similar tariffs wc--`C°!npany, Choctaw
LMgKan Dial, Inc C.,
FCtimpany. On Augur:

'°7i71ed a similar tariff i l
=bon arrangement B

	

-.y-
.O

.t!n Coatmission sm . .
bOer 12, 199o, the`atiof_n o the COS to

I°mtmes referred tc" . Timely applicatio.'Phone Company Er
f

	

I nPan,, Contel ofMte Telephone con,

A)' Southwksometimestern EC°gtPany of Mmsou '
d° rPaay, New Land-
'7Yd, aa

	

Stoutland T
as ALLTEL -I t . .';Ahearingwas he)A ,%Com,ny,sion Staff a!lY.briefs have beer


	TRANSPORTATION SERVICE – INTERNAL
	DEFERRED CARRYING COST BALANCE
	GAS SUPPLY REALIGNMENT COSTS



